
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/2403 
 
2 January 2020 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 10 January 2020 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 13 December 2019 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 

3.   Urgent Business   
 
 

4.   Members Declarations of Interest   
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 

   
5.   Public Participation   

To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda. 

   
6.   Full Application - Conversion of Barn to One Open Market Dwellinghouse And One 

Affordable Dwellinghouse - Roche Grange Farm, Meerbrook (NP/SM/0519/0473, MN) 
(Pages 15 - 30) 
Site Plan 
 

7.   Full Application - Single Storey Extension and Alterations to Windows at 1 Sunnyside 
Villas, Buxton Road, Castleton (NP/HPK/1019/1108, CW) (Pages 31 - 38) 
Site Plan 
 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   Full Application - Conversion Of Office to One Open Market Flat and Installation of 
Solar Panels - Cambridge House, North Church Street, Bakewell (NP/DDD/1119/1175, 
MN) (Pages 39 - 48) 
Site Plan 
 

9.   Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review - January 2020 (A.1533/AJC) (Pages 49 - 
54) 
 
 

10.   Head of Law Report (AGM) – Amended version (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will dec
[...]
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 members of the public may record and 
report on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support 
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out 
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February 
2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting. 

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

 
To:  Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr R Helliwell  
Vice Chair: Cllr D Birkinshaw 

 
Mr P Ancell Cllr W Armitage 
Cllr P Brady Cllr M Chaplin 
Cllr D Chapman Cllr A Gregory 
Cllr A Hart Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Miss L Slack Mr K Smith 
Cllr G D Wharmby  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
 
Mr Z Hamid Mr J W Berresford 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 13 December 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr R Helliwell 
 

Present: 
 

Mr P Ancell, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Miss L Slack and 
Mr K Smith 
 

   
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr A Gregory and Cllr G D Wharmby. 
 

 
166/19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8 November 2019 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

167/19 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

168/19 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Mr P Ancell, Cllr P Brady, Mr R Helliwell  and Cllr A Hart had received a letter from Mr 
Meakin. 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr  I Huddleston and Miss L Slack had received an email. 
 
It was noted that all Members knew Cllr C Farrell, who had given notice to speak at the 
meeting, as an Authority Member.  Cllr I Huddlestone also knew Cllr Farrell as a member 
of High Peak Borough Council. 
 
Item 7 
 
Mr P Ancell, Cllr P Brady, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr A McCloy and Mr K Smith had all received 
an email from the Agent. 
 
Item 9 
 
It was noted that all Members had received an email from Mr Yates, the Agent. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 13 December 2019  
 

Page 2 

 
Cllr A Hart had received a phone call from the Applicant. 
 
Mr P Ancell declared a personal interest as he knew Mr Yates, the Agent, as an ex-work 
colleague. 
 

169/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ten members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

170/19 FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF FORMER RISING SUN HOTEL AND 
ERECTION OF HOTEL (CLASS C1) INCORPORATING GROUND FLOOR 
FLOORSPACE WITH FLEXIBILITY TO BE USED FOR RESTAURANT/BAR (CLASS 
A3/A4 USES) AND FUNCTION FACILITIES, ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING SITE 
ACCESS, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS  AT 
THE RISING SUN, HOPE ROAD, BAMFORD  
 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Cllr C Farrell, High Peak Borough Council Ward Councillor, regarding traffic 
concerns 

 Mr D Meakin, Objector 

 Mr J Williams, Agent 
 
In response to a statement made by one of the speakers, the Chair stated that this was a 
major application and could not be a decision delegated to officers. 
 
Although Members expressed some concerns about the travel plan and light pollution 
the recommendation for approval was moved and seconded. 
 
It was noted that condition 13 of the recommendation was for submission of a lighting 
scheme and it was agreed to amend the condition to state the hours when there should 
be no permanent external illumination whilst recognising that the detailed scheme would 
provide for sensor controlled, time limited lighting that would be required during those 
hours. 
 
The recommendation for approval subject to a S106 agreement covering highway 
requirements and conditions as set out in the report with the amended condition 13 was 
put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following: 
 

A. The prior entry into a Section 106 agreement covering highway 
requirements for i) the funding of the 40mph highway speed limit extension 
and the monitoring of 
[...]
mented 
in accordance with the approved details before the development is first 
brought into use.’   

22. No development shall take place until a Written Scheme of Investigation for a 
scheme of archaeological monitoring and recording has been submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  

23. Submit and agree in writing a detailed scheme of environmental management 
of the building and site with specific measures to meet the aims of PDNPA 
Climate change policy together with an implementation programme.  Provision 
shall be made for the cabling to the proposed 2 EV charging spaces to be 
extended to 2 more spaces in readiness to accommodate a potential upgrade 
of those spaces to EV Charging spaces should demand require. Once agreed 
carry out in full accordance with approved scheme.   

24. Submit and agree precise details of an acoustic fence along the boundary of 
the car parking with the neighbouring residential garden together. Thereafter 
install in accordance with agreed details and maintain. 

 
171/19 FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING WORKSHOP AND 

ERECTION OF AN AFFORDABLE LOCAL NEEDS DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKS INCLUDING WORKS OF HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, LAND AT TOP 
LANE, TIDESWELL  
 
The Chair stated that the officer presentation at the start of this item was being filmed for 
training purposes. 
 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 13 December 2019  
 

Page 5 

 

 Mrs M Boardman, Applicant 
 
In response to Members’ queries officers stated that if this site was accepted as being 
within the edge of the settlement it would mean all the surrounding land between the site 
and the village would then be included within the settlement and become open to 
development.  
 
A Member request was made to remove reason 2 of the recommendation for refusal as 
inefficient use of the site was inappropriate.   
 
Although Members had sympathy for the applicant the recommendation for refusal, 
without reason 2, was moved and seconded.  The motion was voted on and carried on 
the Chair’s casting vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The site is not located in or on the edge of a named settlement. The 
provisions for new build local needs affordable housing in the development 
plan is limited to within or on the edge of named settlements. The proposal 
for a new build local needs affordable house in the open countryside is 
therefore unacceptable in principle as it is contrary to the development 
strategy in Core Strategy policy DS1 and Development Management 
Policies DMH1, DMC4(B) and the NPPF (para 77, 78, 79 and Para 172).   
 

2. The proposed development would have an adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area and the National Parks Landscape. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Core Strategy Policies GSP1, GSP3, L1, 
Development Management Policies DMC3, DMC4, DMC13B and the NPPF. 

 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.40 and reconvened at 11.50. 

 
172/19 FULL APPLICATION - CHANGE OF USE FROM EXISTING STONE BARN TO A 

LOCAL NEEDS DWELLING, HOLLY BANK BARN, BUTTERTON  
 
The Planning officer introduced the report and stated that Cllr Gill Heath had wanted to 
attend the meeting, as Ward Councillor, to support the application but was unable to 
attend.  Cllr Heath had supplied a statement of her support and the officer read this out 
for the meeting. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr T Meakin, Applicant 
 
In response to Members’ queries officers stated the requirements of policy CC1 and it 
was noted that officers were currently producing guidance for applicants. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded.  It was noted that refusal 
reason 3 of the report recommendati
[...]
19 FULL APPLICATION - ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING BAY WINDOW SEAT AT ST 

LEONARD'S COTTAGE, CHURCH LANE, THORPE.  
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr D Archer, Agent 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed extension by virtue of its form and design fails to respect the 
traditional character and appearance of the dwelling and its setting. The 
development would also fail to preserve the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area. The proposal does not set out how the development 
would address climate change mitigation and sustainability. As such, the 
development is contrary to Core Strategy Policies GSP1, GSP2, GSP3, L3 & 
CC1, Development Management Policies DMC3, DMC5, DMC8 & DMH7 and 
guidance contained within section 16 of the National Planning 
PolicyFramework (Conserving & enhancing the historic environment). 

 
The Committee voted to continue the meeting beyond 13.00 in accordance with 
Standing Order 1.10. 

 
176/19 SECTION 73 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2 AND 3 ON 

NP/DDD/1213/1149, FIVEWAYS, GRINDLEFORD   (NP/DDD/1019/1110 DH)  
 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on the previous day. 
 

Page 11



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 13 December 2019  
 

Page 8 

 
The Planning officer introduced the report and highlighted that work on the original 
access had commenced but with the wrong materials so had been stopped and the 
illuminated bollards erected were contrary to the planning permission. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr D Allerton, Objector 

 Mr M Peckett, Applicant 
 
The recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. Co
[...]
 Local Plan review 
purposes. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 13.36. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 January 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

6.   FULL APPLICATION – CONVERSION OF BARN TO ONE OPEN MARKET 
DWELLINGHOUSE AND ONE AFFORDABLE DWELLINGHOUSE – ROCHE GRANGE 
FARM, MEERBROOK (NP/SM/0519/0473, MN) 
 
APPLICANT: MR AND MRS HULME 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposed development seeks to convert a traditional stone barn in to two 
dwellinghouses – one open market, and one affordable dwelling to meet a local need.   

 
2. The application has previously been considered by Members at the October 2019 

Planning Committee meeting. Officers were of the view that whilst the development 
would – when taken as a whole – conserve the building, its setting, and the landscape, 
it would result in unacceptable amenity impacts for the occupiers due to the position of 
the buildings relative to the working farm. No climate change mitigation measures were 
proposed at that time either. Accordingly, the application was recommended for refusal 
on these two grounds. 
 

3. Members were less concerned about the amenity impacts than officers, but deferred 
the application because they considered further details and amendments needed to be 
looked at in several areas before a decision could be taken, as follows: 
 

 Climate change mitigation measures – No details were provided and Members 
wanted to see this information prior to determination, in line with the Authority’s 
current practice 

 Parking arrangements – Members requested that this be revisited, as parking 
immediately in front of the building was considered undesirable in terms of its 
impact on the buildings character and outlook 

 Re-siting of the modern agricultural building to be removed as part of the 
proposal – Given the applicants intention to relocate this building elsewhere, 
and notwithstanding that this would require separate planning permission, 
Members requested that a
[...]
. Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of 
this report. 

 
List of Background Papers (not previously published) 
 

117. Nil 
 
Report Author: Mark Nuttall, Senior Planner (South) 
 

Page 28



 Title: Roche Grange Farm,
Meerbrook

 Grid Reference:
 Application No:
 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 399281, 363327
 NP/SM/0519/0473

 Item 6
 10th January 2020

1:1250

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 January 2020 
 

 

 

 

 
7. FULL APPLICATION – SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO 
WINDOWS AT 1 SUNNYSIDE VILLAS, BUXTON ROAD, CASTLETON (NP/HPK/1019/1108, 
CW) 
 
APPLICANT: EMMA JANE ELLIOT VULNERABLE BENEFICIAIRY TRUST 
 
Summary 
 

1. The application seeks to regularise an extension to the rear of the property which has 
been largely completed, as well as alterations to the windows at second storey level. 
Subject to conditions, the development would not cause any adverse effects to the 
valued characteristics of the National Park, in line with Core Strategy policy L1. 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval.  

 
Site and surroundings 
 

2. The site is located at 1 Sunnyside Villas, north of the Buxton Road travelling west out of 
Castleton. 1 Sunnyside Villas is a semi-detached property and is attached to 2 
Sunnyside Villas on its west side. To the east side is a detached property ‘Springfield’. 
 

3. The site is not located within a Conservation Area and does not affect any listed 
buildings.  

 
Proposal 
 

4. Retrospective planning permission is sought to regularise the ground floor extension to 
the rear of the property, which is largely completed and to approve alterations to 
windows at the second storey level. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. Development to be carried out in accordance with specified approved plans. 
  
2. The design, external finish and recess of the new window frames and door shall 

match the existing. 
  
3. The rooflights shall be fitted flush with the roofslope. 
 
Key Issues 
 

 Whether the alterations are in keeping with the character and appearance of the building 
and its surrounding area, including the landscape and any valued characteristics 
 

 Amenity, privacy and security of the development and surrounding properties. 
 

History 
 
NP/HPK/1019/1108 – Extension to garage approved with conditions in 1999 
 
ENQ/20337 – Applicant was advised that the extension at that time (no plans on file) fell under 
permitted development in 2014 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 January 2020 
 

 

 

 

Consultations 
 

5. Highway Authority – No highway objection 
 

6. Castleton Parish Council – “Castleton Parish Council has reviewed this application and 
would like to raise an objection to the plans as submitted. The Council would like to 
make the following points: 1) All the exterior work contained in the plans has been 
completed and worked commenced long before January this year as stated in the 
planning application. To the best of our knowledge planning consent has been neither 
sought nor obtained previously. 2) The upper east facing windows overlook the 
neighbouring property, Springfield, including bedrooms. These windows need to be 
made opaque to maintain the privacy of the neighbours. 3) If the windows are fitted with 
opaque glass, the Council has no other objections to the proposals.” 
 
On a request to clarify their response the following was received: “there are no 
bedrooms on the overlooked wall. However the photos taken from W1 and W2 on the 
planning Statement are clearly wrongly labelled. They are the wrong way round and the 
angle of each photograph does not truly represent the extent to which the neighbouring 
property is overlooked. This is clear from the position of the neighbouring property’s 
chimney on each photog
[...]
ing in these windows would 
substantially improve the living conditions of these two bedrooms. The overlook from 
these windows to the neighbour’s property is acceptable and does not adversely affect 
their amenity.   

 
Highways  
 

30. There are no highway issues to be considered. 
 

Other issues 
 

31. It is noted that the extent of residential curtilage is not as marked by the red line on the 
submitted plan and will be considered/followed up separately. 

 
Conclusion 
 

32. The proposed extension is of an appropriate design, an acceptable size and scale for 
the dwelling. It will not result in an unacceptable impact on the amenities of the locality 
or the quiet enjoyment of the nearest neighbouring properties. The addition of clear 
glazing on the upper floor windows does not result in any significant amenity issues for 
the neighbouring property and is also considered acceptable. The proposal is in 
accordance with the relevant policies and guidance, and is therefore recommended for 
approval subject to conditions securing compliance with the plans.  

 
Human Rights 
 
Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this 
report. 
 
List of Background Papers (not previously published) 
Nil 
 
Report Author: Clare Wilkins, Senior Planning Policy Technician 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 January 2020 
 

 

 

 

 

8.  FULL APPLICATION – CONVERSION OF OFFICE TO ONE OPEN MARKET FLAT AND 
INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS – CAMBRIDGE HOUSE, NORTH CHURCH STREET, 
BAKEWELL  (NP/DDD/1119/1175, MN) 
 
APPLICANT: MR ADRIAN BARRACLOUGH 
 
NB: This application is being reported to Planning Committee as the applicant is a 
member of staff 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposal is to convert the first floor of Cambridge House from an office to a two-
bedroom open market flat, to install solar panels to the roof, and to undertake general 
[...]
to the 
east and west roof slopes of the building. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
10 January 2020 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. 3 year time limit. 

 
2. In accordance with the submitted plans. 

 
3. Detailed design of the solar panels to be agreed. 

 
4. Proposed climate change mitigation measures to be implemented. 

 
Key Issues 
 

 Whether the conversion of the office to an open market flat is acceptable under the 
Authority’s planning policies in principle 

 The fall-back position available to the applicant under the property’s permitted 
development rights 

 The benefits of the climate change mitigation measures proposed 

 The amenity impacts of the development 
 

History 
 

2006 – Advertisement consent refused for erection of projecting banner sign 
2005 – Planning permission granted for minor amendments to shop front, conversion of 
ground floor and first floor from beauty salon to offices, retention of second floor flat and 
erection of steel access stair 
1998 – Planning permission granted for use of first floor as beauty salon 

 
Consultations 

 
Due to the timings of report deadlines relative to the Planning Committee meeting this 
report has been prepared prior to the end of the consultation period. Should further 
consultation responses or representations be received prior to the meeting then these will 
be reported, and the report and recommendation will be verbally updated if the responses 
are such that they have a bearing on officers’ views. 
 
Highway Authority – Due to the site’s central location within Bakewell, the extant use of the 
site and parking restrictions in the vicinity the highway authority raise no objections to the 
above proposal. 

 
Town Council – None received at time of writing. 
 
District Council – No response at time of writing. 

 
Representations 

 
One letter of support has been received from a ne
[...]
he development plan and that there 
were no other considerations that outweighed the conflict so the appeal was dismissed. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 That the report be received. 
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 13 December 2019
	6. Full Application - Conversion of Barn to One Open Market Dwellinghouse And One Affordable Dwellinghouse - Roche Grange Farm, Meerbrook (NP/SM/0519/0473, MN)
	Item 6- Roche Grange Farm, Meerbrook

	7. Full Application - Single Storey Extension and Alterations to Windows at 1 Sunnyside Villas, Buxton Road, Castleton ((NP/HPK/1019/1108, CW)
	Item 7- 1 Sunnyside Villas, Castleton

	8. Full Application - Conversion Of Office to One Open Market Flat and Installation of Solar Panels - Cambridge House, North Church Street, Bakewell ((NP/DDD/1119/1175, MN)
	Item 8- Cambridge House, North Church Street, Bakewell

	9. Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review - January 2020 (A.1533/AJC)
	10. Head of Law Report (AGM) - Amended version



Minutes of the meeting


 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 10 January 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr R Helliwell 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin (from 10:10), 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr A McCloy, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Miss L Slack, Mr K Smith and Cllr G D Wharmby 
 

   
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw, Mr P Ancell and Cllr A Gregory. 
 

 
1/20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2019  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 December 2019 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

2/20 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3/20 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
It was noted that all Members, except Cllr Wharmby, had received an email from Steve 
Drury, Agent. 
 

4/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

5/20 FULL APPLICATION - CONVERSION OF BARN TO ONE OPEN MARKET 
DWELLINGHOUSE AND ONE AFFORDABLE DWELLINGHOUSE - ROCHE GRANGE 
FARM, MEERBROOK (NP/SM/0519/0473, MN)  
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report and it was noted that the application had been 
deferred from the October 2019 Planning Committee to allow for further consideration of 
climate change mitigation measures, parking arrangements, re-siting of modern 
agricultural building and property curtilages.  
 
10.10 Cllr M Chaplin joined the meeting. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 January 2020  
 

Page 2 

 
 
The Officer stated that the applicants had now submitted an updated statement 
addressing climate change mitigation with further firm proposals including provision of a 
ground source heat pump, log burners and rainwater harvesting.  Firm details of how 
energy usage would be minimised and used effectively had still not been provided but 
subject to receiving those and details of the proposed measures, to ensure they would 
not affect the heritage interests of the building, Policy CC1 was no longer a reason for 
refusal.  He also stated that concerns regarding the concrete hardstanding could be 
overcome by conditions if Members were minded to approve the application. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Ms V Hulme, daughter of the applicants, representing the applicants. 
 
A motion for approval was moved and seconded. 
 
Members welcomed the improvements in the application and were supportive of 
approval subject to conditions including for the hardstanding and appropriate 
archaeological recording. 
 
The Head of Development Management stated that conditions would cover the following: 
 

 Legal agreement regarding affordability of dwelling in perpetuity 

 Development in accordance with approved plans 

 Commencement condition 

 Details of windows and doors to be submitted 

 Reserve details of parking 

 Details of design including not making up sill to above ground level in large 
opening 

 Demolition of buildings, prior to occupation 

 Additional plans and details for Climate Change measures 

 Bat mitigation/Protected species 

 Remove permitted development rights for alterations, extensions and 
outbuildings  

 Internal pipework 

 Drainage 

 Services to be undergrounded  

 Highways requirements 

 Landscaping details 

 External lighting 

 Pre-condition to provide WSI Archaeology recording to be agreed in writing with 
the applicant 

 Footnote regarding new barn requiring separate planning permission 
  
In response to Members’ queries Officers stated that the barn near the proposed garden 
was used for agricultural storage or for farm animals and a condition to block the 
windows of the barn would be unreasonable and was not part of the application. 
 
The motion for approval subject to the entering into of a legal agreement and the 
conditions stated by Officers was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 January 2020  
 

Page 3 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to a S.106 agreement to ensure the 
affordability of the dwelling in perpetuity and the following conditions: 
 

 Development in accordance with approved plans 

 Commencement condition 

 Details of windows and doors to be submitted 

 Reserve details of parking 

 Details of design including not making up sill to above ground level in large 
opening 

 Demolition of buildings, prior to occupation 

 Additional plans and details for Climate Change measures 

 Bat mitigation/Protected species 

 Remove permitted development rights for alterations, extensions and 
outbuildings  

 Internal pipework 

 Drainage 

 Services to be undergrounded  

 Highways requirements 

 Landscaping details 

 External lighting 

 Pre-condition to provide WSI Archaeology recording to be agreed in writing 
with the applicant 

 Footnote regarding new barn requiring separate planning permission 
 
 

6/20 FULL APPLICATION - SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO 
WINDOWS AT 1 SUNNYSIDE VILLAS, BUXTON ROAD, CASTLETON 
((NP/HPK/1019/1108, CW)  
 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
The Planning officer introduced the report and stated that an additional condition was 
required to the recommendation for approval to state, notwithstanding the red line 
application site area on the submitted site plan, no permission is hereby granted for any 
extension of the residential curtilage to the rear of the dwelling. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr M Jones, Agent 
 
The recommendation for approval, with the additional condition regarding curtilage, was 
moved and seconded. 
 
The motion for approval was put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with specified approved 
plans.  
 

2. The design, external finish and recess of the new window frames and door 
shall match the existing.  



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 January 2020  
 

Page 4 

 
 

3. The rooflights shall be fitted flush with the roofslope. 
 

4. Notwithstanding the red line application site area shown on the submitted 
site plan, no permission is hereby granted for any extension of the 
residential curtilage to the rear of the dwelling. 

 
7/20 FULL APPLICATION - CONVERSION OF OFFICE TO ONE OPEN MARKET FLAT 

AND INSTALLATION OF SOLAR PANELS - CAMBRIDGE HOUSE, NORTH CHURCH 
STREET, BAKEWELL ((NP/DDD/1119/1175, MN)  
 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that Bakewell Town Council’s consultation 
had been received after the report was written but they had no objections to the 
proposal. 
 
The recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. 3 year time limit.  
 

2. In accordance with the submitted plans.  
 

3. Detailed design of the solar panels to be agreed.  
 

4. Proposed climate change mitigation measures to be implemented. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.55 for a short break and reconvened at 11.00. 

 
8/20 MONITORING & ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY REVIEW - JANUARY 2020 

(A.1533/AJC)  
 
Members considered the Monitoring and Enforcement quarterly review report which 
provided a summary of the work carried out by the Monitoring and Enforcement Team 
over the last quarter. 
 
11.20 Cllr M Chaplin left the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring & Enforcement Manager reported that for the four enforcement notices 
issued, as listed in paragraph 5 of the report, no appeals had been received.  He 
displayed photographs of the unauthorised developments in each case. 
 
The Monitoring & Enforcement Manager drew attention to the prosecution case referred 
to in section 6 of the report and answered Members’ questions in relation to the case. 
 
In section 7 of the report headed ‘Breaches resolved’ the Monitoring & Enforcement 
Manager stated that the description for the enforcement notice relating to land off Lane 
Head Road, Little Hayfield, on page 51, was incorrect.  It should state ‘Erection of 
building’ not ‘Replacement of windows’.  He then displayed ‘before and after’ 
photographs of selected cases in section 7 of the report. 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 10 January 2020  
 

Page 5 

 
In answer to a Member question, the Monitoring & Enforcement Manager and Head of 
Development Management summarised the circumstances in which siting of a caravan 
on agricultural land would require planning permission.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

9/20 HEAD OF LAW REPORT (AGM)   
 
Members considered the report on appeals lodged, withdrawn and decided during the 
last month.  An amended report had been circulated which included summaries of the 2 
appeal decisions included in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.28 am 


